

SUMTER COUNTY

AGRICULTURE

Boundary, a lawful fence--1866, 586; 1875, 355
Cotton gins regulated--1898, 822
Cotton, sale regulated--1896, 1419; 1898, 822
Crops, protection--1866, 586
Fences, lawful defined--1890, 374
Fences, protection of crops--1866, 586
Liens, stock for pasturage--1888, 639
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1882, 332
Livestock regulated--1896, 740
Livestock, running at large regulated--1866, 586; 1875, 355; 1880, 163; 1903, 681
Stock law districts--1888, 677; 1900, 718; 1935, 67

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Beer, quart cans authorized--85-798, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 47
Beer tax--1971, 1905; 82-751, 225
Draft beer authorized--(GBLA) 1971, 412
Licenses to sell--1884, 251
Sale regulated--1870, 192; 1871, 190; 1872, 190; 1886, 682; 1890, 312, 1241, 1244; 1907, 683, 712;
(GBLA) 1971, 414
Wine, manufacture and sale regulated--1898, 1794

AMBULANCE SERVICE

Licensing and regulations--1973, 767
Reimbursement of York and Livingston for county service--1971, 571

BANKS

Branch banks authorized--1973, 218

BELMONT--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Compensation--1951, 516; 1973, 217
Created--1947, 187
Duties--1951, 516, 520
Expense allowance--1973, 217
Purchasing regulated--1947, 187; 1951, 516; 1955, 963

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Compensation--1978, 1296
Construction of administration building--1951, 522
Expense allowance--89-384, 742
Expense allowance in lieu of mileage--80-523, 802
Members, election, redistricting commission established--85-488, 482
Office space, supplies, and equipment--1951, 521
Teachers, termination of contracts--1961, 398

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Compensation--1976, 571; repealed and superseded--79-90, 113

BOARD OF HEALTH

Fees for certain services--94-96, 103

BOARD OF REGISTRARS

Election officers, compensation--1966, 159; 79-88, 112

Compensation--1969, 2331; 79-89, 113; 82-750, 224

Poll workers, compensation--91-186, 245

Voter reidentification--81-224, 298; 81-1101, 364

BOARD OF REVENUE--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Abolished--1947, 187

Created--1919, 51, 130; 1921, 77; 1927, 91

BOUNDARIES

Altered--1869, 234

CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT

Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1975, 1482

Duties altered--1843, 46

CONSTABLES

Compensation, funding from court costs--85-471, 465; repealed--95-209, 339

Fees established--1898, 985

CORONER

Compensation--93-495, 835; repealed--98-569, 1271

Court costs increased--85-471, 465; repealed--95-209, 339

Expense and travel allowance--88-332, 501; repealed--93-495, 835

CORPORATIONS

Black Warrior Railroad Company--1890, 478

COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Buildings, insurance--(GBLA) 1971, 4599

Compensation--1973, 217; amended--84-557, 1179

Expense allowance--1973, 217; amended--80-39, 50

Meeting days and per diem--1947, 187; amended--80-36, 46

Members, election, redistricting commission established--85-488, 482

Private roads, authorized to maintain--87-437, 649

COUNTY OFFICERS

Contracts, county officers interested in--1888, 643

Fees allowed various county officers--1845, 148; 1863, 68

Constitutional Amendment 675--2000-62 (ratified 2000)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

COURT COSTS

Increased for constables--85-471, 465; repealed--95-209, 339
Increased for general fund--80-40, 51

Constitutional Amendment 571--94-345, 589 (ratified 1994)--Court costs validated.

COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS; BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION

Abolished--1919, 51, 130
Bonds, issuance authorized--1866, 232
Compensation--1861, 224; 1864, 35; 1900, 1036
Debts, registration and payment--1865, 476; 1869, 210; repealed--1870, 228; 1872, 277
Duties--1871, 396; 1900, 357
Election--1839, 154
Local legislation, payment for advertising--1915, 456
Public works, contracts--1876, 239; repealed--1878, 234
Relief of commissioners--1865, 476
Statement of settlements--1855, 111
Treasury notes, issuance--1865, 511
Warrants, issuance--1882, 485; 1915, 457, 458

COURT, CHANCERY

Attached to middle chancery district--1862, 157
Special term--1842, 123
Terms of--1843, 54; 1870, 33
Time of--1843, 97; 1844, 153; 1878, 99; 1880, 61; 1886, 134; 1890, 337; 1900, 1409; 1903, 227

COURT, CIRCUIT

Attached to 6th Judicial Circuit--1903, 568
Grand larceny--1898, 817; 1903, 654
Judge, compensation (17th Jud. Cir.)--88-645, 1030
Judge, expense allowance (17th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 352; 79-716, 1272
Judge, salary supplement (17th Jud. Cir.)--96-286, 330
Misdemeanors, trials--1882, 214; 1886, 897; 1898, 376; 1907, 682
Register, duties--1843, 46
Reporter, compensation (17th Jud. Cir.)--1967, 408
Terms of--1868, 12; 1869, 51; 1873, 73
Time of--1842, 68; 1844, 54; 1878, 86; 1880, 58; 1886, 160; 1888, 39; 1890, 475; 1898, 1804
Witnesses, compensation--1857, 267; 1890, 795; 1894, 410

COURT, COUNTY

Abolished--1971, 2862
Time of--1834, 72; 1845, 51

COURT, DISTRICT

Judge, compensation (17th Jud. Cir.)--81-1059, 304; repealed--89-782, 1563
Judge, expense allowance (17th Jud. Cir.)--1971, 2862; 1975, 756; 81-1059, 304
Judge, salary supplement (17th Jud. Cir.)--96-286, 330

COURT, INFERIOR

Court of record established--1971, 2862; 1975, 756

COURT, PROBATE

Assistant, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 455; (GBLA) 1967, 1296; (GBLA) 1971, 571, 572

Clerical assistance--1971, 572; (GBLA) 1975, 1482; 1978, 1859

Data processing--80-38, 48

Fireproofing of probate office--1857, 256

License issuing duties transferred to tax collector--92-368, 766

Marriage license fees increased--80-41, 51

Recording fees for title to real property--80-37, 47

Reverse index to be maintained--1843, 83

Constitutional Amendment 486 (ratified 1987)--Probate judge compensated on a salary basis.

COURTHOUSE

Construction--1838, 161

Hazardous waste fees for renovation--97-189, 300

CUBA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COURT

Expense allowance (17th Jud. Cir.)--82-205, 241

Fund established (17th Jud. Cir.)--79-783, 1411; amended--2001-517, 921

Investigators (17th Jud. Cir.)--2009-352, 675

Solicitor's fund abolished (17th Jud. Cir.)--1957, 608, 635; 1976, 566

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Development authority established--81-229, 307; amended--81-916, 1981 1st Sp. Sess., 51; amended--83-480, 672; amended--95-723, 1545; amended--86-338, 512; amended--87-409, 594; amended--89-261, 375

Constitutional Amendment 250 (ratified 1965)--County authorized to enter into commerce.

ELECTIONS

Election officers, compensation--1966, 159; 79-88, 112

Electronic voting--79-729, 1289; 82-70, 89

Poll workers, compensation--91-186, 245

Precincts established--1832, 51

Voter reidentification--81-224, 298; 81-1101, 364

ENGINEER, COUNTY

Appointment, duties, and compensation--1947, 187; 1951, 516; 1955, 963; 1963, 491; 1969, 2330; 1973, 216; 1975, 139

Maximum compensation--1947, 188; 1975, 139

Surveyor authorized--1841, 133

ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY

Sumter County established--1832, 9, 35

ESTATES

Bracket, Anson R., guardian--1866, 150

General guardian, appointment--1853, 248
Hiblen, W. H.--1866, 41

FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND

Claims against--1890, 368; 1892, 782
Consolidated with general fund--1900, 609
Consolidation--1869, 204; 1870, 395; 1871, 396
Disposition of money in--1857, 256
Payment--1844, 4; 1880, 380
Regulated--1882, 523

FIRE PROTECTION

Districts created--1951, 520
Timber fire control--1896, 583

Constitutional Amendment 653--97-174 (ratified 1998)--Ad valorem tax levied to fund.

FORT TOMBECKBEE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Established--1978, 571

GAINESVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

GAME AND FISH

Deer hunters required to wear orange--80-491, 763
Fishing regulated--(GBLA) 1962, 200; repealed--(GBLA) 1967, 814
Game, protection--1859, 586; 1861, 69; 1876, 226; 1880, 179; 1882, 354; 1886, 906; 1890, 1174; 1894, 353; 1898, 554; 1900, 647; 1903, 556
Hunting on land without consent prohibited--1896, 738
Hunting preserves regulated--1961, 542
Hunting regulated--1890, 1343
Nighttime deer hunting--1963, 824
Nighttime raccoons and opossums hunting--1953, 74
Sunfish authorized for bait--1953, 325

GEIGER--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

HAZARDOUS WASTE

Authority established--83-480, 672; amended--95-723, 1546; amended--99-195, 231; amended--2014-174, 501; amended--2015-274, amended--2016-230; amended--2017-85
Fees distribution--90-612, 1124; 94-531, 965; amended--94-700, 1354; 95-171, 234; repealed and amended--2014-174, 501; amended--2015-274; amended--2016-230; amended--2017-85
Fees for renovation of county courthouse--97-189, 300

HEALTH

Board of health, fees for certain services--94-96, 103
Indigent health care fund and committee established--87-542, 827

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

Apportioners of roads--1853, 182; 1861, 207
Bridge law amended--1862, 167
Causeways, width--1853, 78

Construction and maintenance--1898, 564, 1721; 1900, 92; 1903, 353; 1907, 137; 1915, 459, 468; 1919, 101
Engineer, appointment, duties, and compensation--1947, 187; 1951, 516; 1955, 963; 1963, 491; 1969, 2330; 1973, 216; 1975, 139
Engineer, maximum compensation--1947, 188; 1975, 139
Private roads, county commission to maintain--87-437, 649
Private roads, establishment--1853, 169
Public works, contracts--1876, 239; repealed--1878, 234
Road tax--1870, 91
Surveyor authorized--1841, 133

INDIGENT--See also PUBLIC WELFARE

Indigent health care fund and committee established--87-542, 827

JAILS

Jail store operated by sheriff--2012-244, 477

JURIES

Compensation--1859, 43
Costs for defaulting--1874, 573
Drawing--1840, 50

JUSTICES OF PEACE

Jurisdiction--1874, 613; 1878, 234; 1882, 341
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1882, 332
Registration and lien of judgment--1896, 248

LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION OFFICE

Established--87-266, 373
Shared with Greene County--88-283, 437

LICENSES

Alcoholic beverages, licenses to sell--1884, 251
Emigration agents--1876, 225
Gins regulated--1898, 822
Marriage license fees increased--80-41, 51
Merchants--1894, 549; 1896, 156
Sale of second-hand clothing regulated--1896, 531

LIVINGSTON--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

MILITIA

Attached to Sixth Brigade--1833, 177

MILLS AND MILLING

Millers' tolls--1870, 103
Steam gristmills--1861, 84

MOTOR VEHICLES

Ambulance service, licensing and regulations--1973, 767
Motor vehicle license division established--92-368, 766

MUNICIPALITIES

Extension of corporate limits regulated--81-184, 220

PRISONS

Prisoners food allowance--1975, 140

PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE

PROPERTY

Recording fees for title to real property--80-37, 47

Reverse index--1843, 83

Sixteenth section lands, sale--1864, 162; 1869, 292

PUBLIC WELFARE

Indigent families of soldiers--1862, 179

PUBLICATION

Annual statement of debt settlement--1855, 111

RECORDS

Recording fees for title to real property--80-37, 47

Reverse index--1843, 83

RELIEF ACTS

Arrington, A. J.--1874, 569

Caldwell, M. H.--1898, 830

Constable in Livingston--1853, 174

County commissioners--1865, 476

Grady, L. M.--1903, 465

Gulley, W. S.--1903, 390

Horn, C. D.--1907, 688

Jarman, P. B.--1915, 403; 1921, 79

Jarman, T. B.--1957, 86

Long-Wall Company--1939, 127

Marsh, William A.--1898, 1247

McGowen, W. E.--1915, 403

Patton, Alice B.--1898, 686

Pinson, J. H.--1915, 403

Richardson, A. T.--1939, 102

Spidle, Wallace--1951, 522

Wimberly, Alex--1903, 312

RESCUE SQUADS

Ambulance service, licensing and regulations--1973, 767

SCHOOLS

Belmont school district created--1896, 443

Eples school district created--1900, 1351

Gainesville school district created--1900, 584

Sixteenth section lands, sale--1864, 162; 1869, 292

State Secondary Agricultural School established--1923, 183
Teachers, licensing, compensation--1845, 160; 1863, 173
Teachers, termination of contracts--1961, 398
Trustees, appointment--1884, 733; repealed--1886, 966

SHERIFF

Bailiffs, authority to summon--1855, 81
Clerical assistance--1978, 1859
Compensation--1843, 39; 1847, 407; 1947, 389; 98-289, 476
Confiscated property, sale--87-338, 494
Data processing--80-38, 48
Deputy, appointment and compensation--1967, 409
Duties, compensation--1947, 389; (GBLA) 1957, 96; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 2109
Executing process, fees--1884, 370
Expense allowance--1975, 759
Fees established--1884, 370
Jail store--2012-244, 477
Personnel, compensation, hiring regulated--83-66, 69; repealed--84-555, 1178
Pistol permit fees--1971, 3929; 79-730, 1299; amended--97-247, 429
Prisoners food allowance--1975, 140
Relief of--1869, 271; 1884, 569
Sales regulated--1839, 112; 1844, 65

SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Compensation--1959, 938

SUMTERVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

Election--1894, 396; 1939, 52
Qualifications, compensation and duties--1939, 54

TAX ASSESSOR

Assessment of taxes, assessment maps--1900, 1844
Assessment of taxes, method of--1841, 135
Chief clerk, compensation--1959, 939; (GBLA) 1966, 267; 1971, 569; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 570
Clerical assistance--1973, 521; (GBLA) 1975, 1482; 1978, 1859
Data processing--80-38, 48
License issuing duties transferred to tax collector--92-368, 766

TAX COLLECTOR

Assistant, compensation--1963, 491; 1969, 2330
Clerical assistance--1973, 521; (GBLA) 1975, 1482; 1978, 1859
Compensation--97-502, 892
Data processing--80-38, 48
Expense allowance--92-368, 766
Motor vehicle license division established--92-368, 766

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax increased, distribution, referendum--2016-231
Ad valorem tax, referendum--87-543, 829

Beer tax--1967, 1208; 82-751, 225
Courthouse tax--1838, 161
Gasoline tax--87-619, 1092; amended--88-444, 658; repealed--89-194, 237
Lodging tax--87-540, 824
Road tax--1870, 91
Sales and use tax--2000-480, 911
Sales and use tax, referendum--80-719, 1451
Sales and use tax for hospital facilities--2017-274
Sinking fund, tax--1874, 67
Special property tax--1842, 129, 133, 141; 1845, 176; 1868, 435; 1869, 70; 1871, 396; 1872, 276; 1874, 551
Time of paying taxes--1851, 436; 1853, 167
Tobacco tax--87-545, 835
Transient occupancy tax--87-540, 824

Constitutional Amendment 653--97-174 (ratified 1998)--Ad valorem tax levied for fire protection.

THOMPKINSVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

VETERANS

Relief--1894, 148

VOTERS

Election officers, compensation--1966, 159; 79-88, 112
Electronic voting--79-729, 1289; 82-70, 89
Poll workers, compensation--91-186, 245
Reidentification--81-224, 298; 81-1101, 364

WATER AND WATERCOURSES

Kirkland, William, authorized to build dam--1866, 651

WATER WELLS

Casings replacements authorized--81-186, 221

WILLS--See ESTATES

YORK--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS

LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF SUMTER COUNTY

BELMONT

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Prohibition, enacted--1872, 190

CUBA

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1953, 323; 1975, 347

CHARTER

Adopted--1900, 2515

SCHOOLS

State Secondary Agricultural School established--1923, 183

EMELLE

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--2001-549, 1105

EPES

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--2017-212

GAINESVILLE

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--94-675, 1293

CHARTER

Adopted--1843, 82; 1869, 445; 1880, 451

GEIGER

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--84-487, 1106

LIVINGSTON

AMBULANCE SERVICE

Authorized--1971, 570

Reimbursement for county service--1971, 571

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1869, 164; 1871, 274; 1963, 825; 1965, 783; 1969, 748; 1978, 1859

CONSTABLES

Election--1839, 118

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 251 (ratified 1965)--Livingston, authorized to enter into commerce.

GOVERNING BODY

Grounds for public square--1884, 531

Mayor, powers--1884, 251

INCORPORATION

Livingston incorporated--1836, 34; 1839, 123; 1876, 260; 1888, 500; 1900, 585

PARKS

Recreation board established--1971, 1524

PROPERTY

Sale of lots--1833, 85

Titles to, legalized--1839, 116

SCHOOLS

Normal School established--1882, 523

Schoolhouses, construction--1840, 10

STREETS

Vacation of--1919, 216

TAXATION

Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920)--Livingston, special property tax levied.

TELEVISION

Cable TV system--89-327, 516

WATERWORKS

Authorized to contract in regard to artesian well--1900, 2025

SUMTERVILLE

INCORPORATION

Sumterville incorporated--1842, 150

THOMPKINSVILLE

INCORPORATION

Thompkinsville incorporated--1843, 147

YORK

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Sale on Sunday, referendum--2012-243, 475

AMBULANCE SERVICE

Authorized--1971, 570

Reimbursement for county service--1971, 571

BOUNDARIES

Corporate limits altered--1951, 274; 1959, 718; 1969, 1020

COURT, INFERIOR

Abolished--1927, 376

Established--1923, 11

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 221 (ratified 1963)--York, authorized to enter into commerce.

GOVERNING BODY

City council, members' compensation--90-196, 228

RAILROADS

Trains obstructing streets, authorized to move--2002-75, 250

SCHOOLS

School established--1903, 493

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

COUNTY OFFICERS

Constitutional Amendment 675--2000-62 (ratified 2000)--Supernumerary offices abolished, participation in employees' retirement system.

COURT COSTS

Constitutional Amendment 571--94-345, 589 (ratified 1994)--Court costs validated.

COURT, PROBATE

Constitutional Amendment 486 (ratified 1987)--Probate judge compensated on a salary basis.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Constitutional Amendment 221 (ratified 1963)--York, authorized to enter into commerce.

Constitutional Amendment 250 (ratified 1965)--County authorized to enter into commerce.

Constitutional Amendment 251 (ratified 1965)--Livingston, authorized to enter into commerce.

FIRE PROTECTION

Constitutional Amendment 653--97-174 (ratified 1998)--Ad valorem tax levied to fund.

TAXATION

Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920)--Livingston, special property tax levied.

Constitutional Amendment 653--97-174 (ratified 1998)--Ad valorem tax levied for fire protection.

PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

EDUCATION

Ad valorem tax levied to fund--2006-513, 1187

TAXATION

Ad valorem tax levied for public education--2006-513, 1187